manager and adviser information to help it identify market risks.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that interest rate fluctuations will cause the value of fixed interest securities to deviate
from expectations. The Fund manages interest rate risk by:

 The use of specialist external investment managers to manage the Fund’s cash and fixed interest
assets.

 Ensuring asset allocations include a diversity of fixed interest investments with appropriate
durations.

The Fund’s direct exposure to interest rate risk, as at the period end, is shown in the table following. The table
also shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 100 basis points (bps)
change in interest rates.  Comparatives for the previous year are shown in the table below.

  55   |   Annual Report Bedfordshire Pension Fund 2024/25   Pension Fund Account, Net Assets statement and notes

Table 16a - Exposure to Interest Rate Risk

Carrying
value at

31/03/2024

Change in year in net
assets available to pay

benefits
Asset type

Carrying value
at 31/03/2025

Change in year in net assets
available to pay benefits

£000
+100 bps

£000
-100 bps

£000  £000
+100 bps

£000
-100 bps

£000

527,883 5,279 (5,279)
Fixed interest
securities

565,383 5,654 (5,654)

219,534 2,195 (2,195)
Cash & cash
equivalents 135,680 1,357 (1,357)

747,417 7,474 (7,474) Total 701,063 7,011 (7,011)

NB. The Fund’s direct exposure includes managed fund assets.

Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund manages currency risk by instructing investment managers to use
hedging techniques with foreign currencies.

The following table summarises the Fund’s currency exposure as at 31 March 2025 and also shows the
increase/decrease in the value of net assets available to pay benefits arising.

Using information available from investment advisers, investment managers, the Custodian and the Fund’s policy